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THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT (SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA): (a) As per the information received from the Department of Commerce, the Labour Department of US had indicated to include Indian Carpets in the category of forced child labour on the basis of the report titled “Tainted Carpets—Slavery and Child Labour in India’s Handmade Carpet Sector 2014”. However, subsequent to efforts from Indian side, US Department of Labour has decided in October, 2016 not to include Indian Carpets in the EO 13126 list of Products made with forced or indentured child labour.

(b) Government has enacted the Child Labour (Prohibition and Regulation)
Amendment Act, 2016 which came into force w.e.f 1.9.2016. The Amendment Act completely prohibits the employment of children below 14 years. The amendment also prohibits the employment of adolescents in the age group of 14 to 18 years in hazardous occupations and processes and regulates their working conditions where they are not prohibited. The amendment also provides stricter punishment for employers for violation of the Act and making the offence of employing any child or adolescent in contravention of the Act by an employer as cognizable.

In order to achieve effective enforcement of the provisions of the Act, the amendment empowers the appropriate Government to confer such powers and impose such duties on a District Magistrate as may be necessary. Further, the State Action Plan has been circulated to all the States/UTs for ensuring effective implementation of the Act.

(¢) As per Census 2011, there are 43.53 lakh main workers in the age group of 5-14 years in the country. The State-wise details of the main workers are given in the Statement [Refer to the Statement Appended to the Answer to USQ No 97
Part (a) and (b)].

Restoration of original threshold of employees
for coverage under EPFO

104. SHRI CHUNIBHAI KANJIBHAI GOHEL: Will the Minister of LABOUR
AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has any proposal to restore the original threshold of 20 employees for any enterprise to be covered under Employees' Provident Fund Organization (EPFO);,

(b) if so, the details in this regard,

(¢) whether lowering the threshold is anti-ease of doing business as small enterprises preferred to stay small to avoid this hassle; and
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(d) if so, what steps are being taken to increase the threshold limit of workers in an enterprise from 20 to 25 workers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT (SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA): (a) and (b) At present, the Employees’ Provident Funds and Miscellancous Provisions (EPF and MP) Act, 1952 applies to an establishment engaging 20 or more employees and fulfilling other condition specified in section 1(3) of the Act.

(¢) The EPF and MP Act, 1952 intends to provide social security to workers engaged in establishments employing 20 or more employees.

(d) There is no proposal to increase the threshold limit of workers for coverage under the EPF and MP Act, 1952.

Decision to double equity investment of employees

105. SHRI CHUNIBHAI KANJIBHAI GOHEL: Will the Minister of LABOUR
AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Employees' Provident Fund Organisation (EPFQO) has decided to double the equity investment of employees in 2016-17

(b) if so, the details of proposal;

(c) what are the details and amount invested in equity with appreciation, equity-wise as on 31 October, 2016; and

(d) whether there is any plan of EPFO to invest in Mutual Funds and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT (SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA): (a) and (b) Investment in Exchange Traded Funds (ETFs) by Employees’ Provident Fund Organisation (EPFO) has been decided to be increased from the existing level of 5 per cent to 10 per cent within the scope of investment pattern notified by the

Government.

(¢) The investment has been made by EPFO in ETFs of Nifty 50 and Sensex.
Amount invested in Nifty 50 and Sensex based ETFs as on 31.10.2016 is ¥ 9,723 crore. The appreciated value as on 31.10.2016 is ¥ 10,614.16 crore and the absolute return earned is 9.17 per cent.

(d) There is no such proposal under consideration at present.

